• No rights of use and lease liabilities for leases for low-value assets are recognized but agreed lease installments were
recognized directly as an expense (possibly on an accrual basis).

• In measuring the rights of use at the date of initial application of IFRS 16, initial direct costs are excluded.

• When determining the term for leases with extension and termination options, the current statue of knowledge at
the time of transition was used.

Please see Notes 9, 15 and 21 for further information.

The table below summarizes the effects of the initial application of IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet items in
question as of January 1, 2019 as described above.

60  PVA TePla AG  Annual Report 2019

The tables below summarize the effects of the initial application of IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet items in
question as of December 31, 2019 and the Group income statement/statement of comprehensive income for fiscal year

2019.

IFRS 16
Effects
Consolidated balance sheet
[EUR‘000] Notes

Dec. 31, 2019
(as previously

reported)
Adjustment

effect - IFRS 16

Dec. 31, 2019
(without

application of
IFRS 16)

ASSETS

Right-of-use assets 9. 2,175 2,175 0

Total assets 2,175 2,175 0

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER‘S EQUITY

Revenue reserves 35,565 -29 35,536

Financial liabilities
(non-current) 15. 3,231 1,565 1,667

Financial liabilities
(current) 15. 1,308 639 669

Total liabilities 40,104 2,175 37,872

IFRS 16
Effects
Consolidated balance sheet
[EUR‘000] Notes

Dec. 31, 2018
(as previously

reported)
Adjustment

effect IFRS 16 Jan. 1, 2019

ASSETS

Right-of-use assets 9, 0 1,870 1,870

Total assets 0 1,870 1,870

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER‘S EQUITY

Revenue reserves 33,349 -29 33,320

Financial liabilities
(non-current) 15, 2,333 782 3,115

Financial liabilities
(current) 15, 670 1,117 1,787

Total liabilities 36,352 1,870 38,222

61

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

For the PVA TePla Group there were no other material changes for the initial application of standards or interpretations in
fiscal year 2019.

As part of the initial application of IFRS 16, to achieve improvement clarity and structure PVA TePla AG changed the struc-
ture and break-down of its consolidated balance sheet (“change of presentation”). In this context, new items were added,
item names changed and individual items reclassified. In this way, the PVA TePla Group is aligning its consolidated balance
sheet to the presentation generally found in business practice, thus improving comparability with other companies in the
same industry. As a result there were relevant reclassifications which resulted in a restatement of previous year figures.
However, the structural changes have no material impact on the information shown in the IFRS consolidated financial
statements. Noteworthy in this connection are only the two reclassifications stated below:

• The deferred current items previously recognized in “accruals” were re-classified in fiscal year 2019 to trade payables,
liabilities to employees and other current liabilities. The previous year figures were restated accordingly.

• The current “contract assets” previously included in “trade and other receivables” are recognized in a separate
current balance sheet item from fiscal year 2019. The figures for the 2018 year have been restated accordingly.

IFRS 16
Effects
Consolidated income statement
[EUR‘000] Notes

Jan. 1, to Dec.
31, 2019

(as previously
reported)

Adjustment
effect IFRS 16

Jan. 1, to Dec.
31, 2019

(without appli-
cation of IFRS

16)

Cost of sales -93,271 -41 -93,312

Finance costs 4. -612 +36 -576

Income taxes 5. -4,107 0 -4,107

Consolidated net result 7,713 -5 7,708

Earnings per share 6. 0.35 0.35

62  PVA TePla AG  Annual Report 2019

New and Updated Standards and Interpretations Adopted for the First Time in Fiscal Year 2018
In the 2018 fiscal year the two standards IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and IFRS 15 “Revenues from Contracts with
Customers“ were applied for the first time.

The initial application of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments “in fiscal year 2018 had no material impact on the net assets,
financial position, and results of operations of the PVA TePla Group.

The new provisions for classifying financial assets did not result in any changes to measurement or recognition. The fi-

[…]

unconditional. Given this, the gross amounts due from
POC contracts (“future receivables from construction
contracts”; EUR 6,137 thousand as of January 1, 2018),
which were previously presented as separate balance
sheet items, will be recognized under contact assets in
future, provided the revenue recognition over a period
of time criteria in accordance with IFRS 15.35c have
been met (and so the POC method is used). Advance
payments from customers not yet paid will also be re-
ported under contract assets, provided the PVA TePla
Group considers that there is a right to payment enfor-
ceable in a court of law as of the reporting date (EUR
1,780 thousand as of January 1, 2018). In the future,
the gross amounts due from POC contracts (EUR 979
thousand as of January 1, 2018) will also be recognized
in the new balance sheet item “contract liabilities”, as
will pre-payments from contracts with customers (EUR
37,050 thousand as of January 1, 2018), which were
previously reported separately under “advance pay-
ments received on orders”

IFRS 15 Effects
Consolidated balance sheet
[EUR‘000]

Dec. 31, 2017
(as previously

reported)
Adjustment

effect IFRS 15 Jan. 1, 2018

ASSETS

Work in progress 8,459 +2,889 11,348

Future receivables on construction contracts 6,137 -6,137 0

Trade and other receivables and contract assets 11,280 +5,787 17,067

Total assets 25,876 +2,539 28,415

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER‘S EQUITY

Revenue reserves 27,876 -494 27,382

Deferred tax liabilities 1,376 -203 1,173

Obligations on construction contracts 979 -979 0

Advance payments received on orders 37,050 -37,050 0

Contract liabilities 0 +41,265 41,265

Total liabilities 67,281 +2,539 69,820

65

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

The tables below summarize the effects of the initial application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet items
in question as of December 31, 2018 and the Group income statement/statement of comprehensive income for fiscal
year 2018.

IFRS 15 Effects
Consolidated balance sheet
[EUR‘000]

Dec. 31, 2018
(as reported)

Adjustment
effect  IFRS 15

Dec. 31, 2018
(without application of IFRS 15)

ASSETS

Work in progress 27,355 -15,823 11,532

Future receivables on construction contracts 0 +6,216 6,216

Trade and other receivables and contract assets 22,119 -7,350 14,769

Total assets 49,474 -16,957 32,517

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER‘S EQUITY

Revenue reserves 33,349 +4,197 37,546

Deferred tax liabilities 2,583 +1,714 4,297

Obligations on construction contracts 0 +36,438 36,438

Advance payments received on orders 0 +13,187 13,187

Contract liabilities 72,493 -72,493 0

Total liabilities 108,425 -16,957 91,468

IFRS 15 Effects
Consolidated income statement
[EUR‘000]

Jan. 1, to Dec.
31, 2018

(as reported)
Adjustment

effect  IFRS 15
Jan. 1, to Dec. 31, 2018

(without application of IFRS 15)

Sales revenues 96,783 +18,124 114,907

Cost of sales -65,729 -12,909 -78,638

Income taxes -3,021 -1,512 -4,533

Consolidated net result 5,968 +3,703 9,671

Earnings per share 0.27 0.44

66  PVA TePla AG  Annual Report 2019

Standards and Interpretations Mandatorily Applied in Future
The IASB/IFRS IC has issued the following statements that were still not mandatory to apply in fiscal year 2019. The PVA
TePla Group does not intend to apply these new/updated Standards and Interpretations early.

Standard/ Inter-
pretation Title

Initial Applica-
tion PVA TePla
Group

Adoption by the
EU Commission Effects on the PVA TePla Group

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts January 1, 2021 No No relevance

Amendments to
IFRS 9, IAS 39
and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform January 1, 2020 took place on